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5.13 Major wage settlements, average annual increases in base rates of pay (concluded) 

Year and 
sector 

Average annual percentage increases 

1st 
quarter 

13.4 
11.2 

12.9 
10.7 

13.1 
10.8 

12.9 
8.8 

2nd 
quarter 

12.5 
10.8 

12.8 
11.4 

11.8 
II.1 

13.0 
11.8 

3rd 
quarter 

13.4 
6.7 

10.2 
6.2 

10.2 
5.8 

10.1 
9.2 

4th 
quarter 

14.1 
12.1 

7.2 
3.0 

7.5 
2.8 

7.1 
7.1 

Non-commercial sector 
Agreements without COLA 
Agreements with eOLA^ 

13.1 
10.5 

1982 
All industries' 

Agreements without COLA 
Agreements with COLA^ 

Commercial sector' 
Agreements without COLA 
Agreements with COLA^ 

Non-commercial sector 
Agreements without COLA 
Agreements with COLA^ 

10.0 
9.0 

9.5 
8.4 

10.3 
ll.O 

'Excluding construction. 
^Agreements with Cost-of-Living Adjustments (COLA) exclude the amounts that will be generated by such clauses. The figures therefore 
understate the eventual rate of increase. The amount depends on the characteristics of the contract, sspecific formula and the change 
in the CPI . 

5.14 Strikes and lockouts, by industry and jurisdiction 

Year, industry 
and jurisdiction 

Strikes and 
lockouts 

beginning 
during year 

Strikes and lockouts in existence during year 

Strikes 
and 

lockouts 

Workers 
involved 

Person-
days 
lost 

1979 
INDUSTRY 
Agriculture 
Forestry 
Fishing and trapping 
Mining 
Manufacturing 
Construction 
Transportation and utilities 
Trade 
Finance 
Service 
Public administration 
Various industries 

JURISDICTION 
Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon and 

Northwest Territories 
Federal public service 
Federal industries 

1 
10 

34 
475 

47 
123 
76 
18 

128 
74 

1 

33 
3 

33 
29 

342 
295 
27 
24 
26 

118 

11 
46 

1 
II 

40 
511 
48 

129 
78 
18 

139 
74 

1 

33 
3 

34 
30 

377 
308 

27 
27 
27 

124 

II 
49 

12 
2,632 

28,396 
149.656 

10,839 
79,933 
16,442 
2,164 

64,855 
58,845 
48,730 

6,766 
81 

3,850 
5,230 

218,951 
106,630 

2,474 
19,030 
2,245 

47,855 

2,045 
47,347 

10 
110,940 

1,586.360 
3,129,460 

88,290 
1,181,580 

247.410 
38,110 

760,600 
642,740 
48,730 

51.940 
3,340 

40,270 
100,150 

3,273,510 
2,529,050 

31,120 
329,980 
62,560 

645,780 

23,810 
742,720 

1980 
INDUSTRY 
Agriculture 
Forestry 
Fishing and trapping 
Mining 
Manufacturing 
Construction 
Transportation and utilities 
Trade 
Finance 
Service 
Public administration 

2 
33 

365 
68 
97 

103 
17 

203 
55 

2 
33 

404 
69 

106 
109 
20 

218 
58 

30 
3,588 

16,082 
21,400 
86,247 
57,940 
27,329 

7,855 
1,238 

136,193 
83,123 

900 
337,220 
395,870 
418,270 

3,137.370 
1,107.060 

729,070 
218,550 
47.710 

1,883.280 
700,090 


