EMPLOYMENT AND INCOMES

Year and sector	Average annual percentage increases					
	lst quarter	2nd quarter	3rd quarter	4th quarter	Annual	
Non-commercial sector Agreements without COLA Agreements with COLA ²	13.4 11.2	12.5 10.8	13.4 6.7	14.1 12.1	13.1 10.5	
1982 All industries ¹ Agreements without COLA Agreements with COLA ²	12.9 10.7	12.8 11.4	10.2 6.2	7.2 3.0	10.0 9.0	
Commercial sector ¹ Agreements without COLA Agreements with COLA ²	13.1 10.8	11.8 11.1	10.2 5.8	7.5 2.8	9.5 8.4	
Non-commercial sector Agreements without COLA Agreements with COLA ²	12.9 8.8	13.0 11.8	10.1 9.2	7.1 7.1	10.3 11.0	

5.13 Major wage settlements, average annual increases in base rates of pay (concluded)

¹Excluding construction. ²Agreements with Cost-of-Living Adjustments (COLA) exclude the amounts that will be generated by such clauses. The figures therefore understate the eventual rate of increase. The amount depends on the characteristics of the contract, sspecific formula and the change in the CPI.

5.14 Strikes and lockouts, by industry and jurisdiction

Year, industry and jurisdiction	Strikes and lockouts beginning during year	Strikes and lockouts in existence during year			
		Strikes and lockouts	Workers involved	Person- days lost	
1979					
INDUSTRY					
Agriculture	1	1	12	10	
Forestry	10	11	2,632	110,940	
Fishing and trapping	-	-	—		
Mining	34	40	28,396	1,586,360	
Manufacturing	475	511	149,656	3,129,460	
Construction	47	48	10,839	88,290	
Transportation and utilities	123	129	79,933	1,181,580	
Trade	76	78	16,442	247,410	
Finance	18	18	2,164	38,110	
Service	128	139	64,855	760,600	
Public administration	74	74	58,845	642,740	
Various industries	1	1	48,730	48,730	
JURISDICTION					
Newfoundland	33	33	6,766	51,940	
Prince Edward Island	3	3	81	3,340	
Nova Scotia	33	34	3,850	40,270	
New Brunswick	29	30	5,230	100,150	
Quebec	342	377	218,951	3,273,510	
Ontario	295	308	106,630	2,529,050	
Manitoba	27	27	2,474	31,120	
Saskatchewan	24	27	19,030	329,980	
Alberta	26	27	2,245	62,560	
British Columbia	118	124	47,855	645,780	
Yukon and					
Northwest Territories			4.47		
Federal public service	11	11	2,045	23,810	
Federal industries	46	49	47,347	742,720	
1980					
INDUSTRY					
Agriculture	-1	1.0	30	900	
Forestry	8	8 2	3,588	337,220	
Fishing and trapping	2	2	16,082	395,870	
Mining	33	33	21,400	418,270	
Manufacturing	365	404	86,247	3,137,370	
Construction	68	69	57,940	1,107,060	
Transportation and utilities	97	106	27,329	729,070	
Trade	103	109	7,855	218,550	
Finance	17	20	1,238	47,710	
Service	203	218	136,193	1,883,280	
Public administration	55	58	83,123	700,090	